The valuation has been done using the quoted
price in active market.

Investments in Bonds and Unquoted
equity instrument traded in the market
(Level 2)

The valuation has been done using observable
market data and recent transaction available in
the inactive market.

Unquoted equity instrument (Level 3) The valuation has been done based on discounted
cash flow method and Comparable Companies
Market Multiple method using unobservable
market data.

Annual Report 2024-25  |  165

Summary of material accounting policy
information and other explanatory information
(H in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Unobservable inputs used in measuring fair value categorised within Level 3 and sensitivity
of fair value measurement to change in unobservable market data.
Type of
Financial
Instrument

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable
input

Range of
estimates for
unobservable

input

Increase in
unobservable

input

Change in fair
value due to

increase in
unobservable

input

Decrease in
unobservable

input

Change in fair
value due to
decrease in

unobservable
input

Investment
in unquoted
equity
shares
categorised
at Level 3

Comparable
Companies
Market Multiple

Multiple +5/-5% 5.00% 13.71 -5.00% (13.71)

Sizing discount +5/-5% 5.00% (20.54) -5.00% 20.54

Comparable
Companies
Transaction
Multiple

Multiple +5/-5% 5.00% 0.95 -5.00% (0.95)

Sizing discount +5/-5% 5.00% (1.12) -5.00% 1.12

Implied EV
/ Revenue
Multiple

Multiple +5/-5% 5.00% 1.81 -5.00% (1.81)

Risk & future
uncertainty
discount

+5/-5% 5.00% (6.14) -5.00% 6.14

D)	 Fair value of financial instrument measured at amortised cost

Fair value of financial asset and liabilities are equal to their carrying amount.

Note: During the periods mentioned above, there have been no transfers amongst the
hierarchy levels.

E)	  Financial risk management

The Company’s Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and
oversight of the Company’s Risk Management framework. The Board of Directors have
adopted an Enterprise Risk Management Policy framed by the Company, which identifies
the risk and lays down the risk minimization procedures. The Management reviews the Risk

[…]

Listed Equity Investments & Bonds (Level 1) The valuation has been done using the
quoted price in active market.

Investments in Bonds and Unquoted equity
instrument traded in the market (Level 2)

The valuation has been done using observable
market data and recent transaction available
in the inactive market.

Unquoted equity instrument (Level 3) The valuation has been done based on
discounted cash flow method and Comparable
Companies Market Multiple method using
unobservable market data.

Annual Report 2024-25  |  249

Summary of material accounting policy
information and other explanatory information
(H in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Unobservable inputs used in measuring fair value categorised within Level 3 and sensitivity
of fair value measurement to change in unobservable market data.
Type of
Financial
Instrument

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable

input

Range of
estimates for
unobservable

input

Increase in
unobservable

input

Change in fair
value due to

increase in
unobservable

input

Decrease in
unobservable

input

Change in fair
value due to
decrease in

unobservable
input

Investment
in unquoted
equity shares
categorised at
Level 3

Comparable
Companies
Market
Multiple

Multiple +5/-5% 5.00% 13.71 -5.00% (13.71)

Sizing discount +5/-5% 5.00% (20.54) -5.00% 20.54

Comparable
Companies
Transaction
Multiple

Multiple +5/-5% 5.00% 0.95 -5.00% (0.95)

Sizing discount +5/-5% 5.00% (1.12) -5.00% 1.12

Implied EV
/ Revenue
Multiple

Multiple +5/-5% 5.00% 1.81 -5.00% (1.81)

Risk & future
uncertainty
discount

+5/-5% 5.00% (6.14) -5.00% 6.14

D)	 Fair value of financial instrument measured at amortised cost

	 Fair value of financial asset and liabilities are equal to their carrying amount.

	 Note:
	 During the periods mentioned above, there have been no transfers amongst the hierarchy levels.

E)	  Financial risk management

The Group’s Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of
the Group’s Risk Management framework. The Board of Directors have adopted an Enterprise
Risk Management Policy framed by the Group, which identifies the risk and lays down the
risk minimization procedures. The Management reviews the Risk management policies and